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SPECIAL COMMITIEE OF THE EOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
GROVE FARM COMPANY, INCORPORATED
C/O RANDQOLPH G. MOQRE
KANEOHE RANCH COMPARY, LIMITED
1199 AULOA ROAD
KAILUA, OAHU 96734

Ny

August 1 2060

To: ' Donn Carswell S08-8

26-721¢
Guy Combs 215-837-363%
Pam Dohrman maziled
Hugh Klebahn 415-921-40357
‘Bob Mulling : majled
Bill Prant 2620680
From: Randy Moore

The Special Committes will meet st .0 morrow, Aurust 2 via wlephone conferance cail, to be
followed by a mesting of the Board of Directors at approximately 9:15 3.,

The call will inititate fom jim Cabley’s office, where Bill Prags and I will be. We will call vou at
the following numibers, unless vou advise fim or e ditterenily:

Curly 808-659-1434
Guy 800-361-3735
Pam B0R-243-3240 ak. R0%£35-200%
Hugh 445-921-4G357
Bob © not available (m Florda)
An zgenda of he Special Cotamitize nieatin 4, which describes the purpose, is atiached,

copy to i Cribley via fay 523-1882




Grove Farm Company, Incorporaie
August 2, 2000

Agenda

[Py

Review Aspen’s response to cur concems
a) Moore leiter to Burps 7/31V
b} Foley email responses 8/1 7

12

Review Honu’s revised Addendum
a) Price $i40/share
b) Breakup fee = $1,025, ‘OO( 3.9%/share for 171,122 shares)
¢) Honu bas a period of ten business days to match any higher offer
d} Acceptance deadline of noon &/2, : ‘

?zeommendation to buard of directors
4, Drafl letter to shareholders
5 Timetable:
a) Request to First Hawanan Bank for consent (8/4) P
b} Definitive agreement signed 21- 45 days (8/25-9/15}
¢) Shareholders meeting ¢ne month later (9/25-10/15)

d) Closing one month later (10/25-11/15) .

6. Infoimal meeting with shareholders:

a) Honolulu Wednesday 8/23 at 10 a.m. /_}1_;.-,..‘ g/z8
b) Puhi Thursday 8/24 at § a.n. Ties 525

¢) San Francisco Thursday /7 at 5 p.m.

gF mpec. comps mpeikia (KGh)




SPECIAL COMMITTEE CF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
GROVE FARM COMPANY, INCORPORATED
€/C RANDOLPH G. MOORE
KANEOHE RANCH COMPANY, LIMITED
1199 AULOA ROAD
KAILUA, OAHU 96734

Telephane (308} 266-1411 ' ~ ’ Fas (808) 266-1415

July 31, 2000
via fax 394-3609 and email: aspenvg{@pii.com

- Mr Michael Burns
President
Aspen Venture Group, LILC
Honoiulu

Dear Mike:
The Special Commitice discussed your Juiy 27 letter of intent ai gresa length.

We have the following concerns:

13 Our atiorneys advise that the form of the transaction you pfopose is an “offering” of

securities as clarified by Rule 145 of the Securities and Hxlhange Commission. If an
- exemption from the requirements of the Securfties Exchange Act is not available, then

the new preferred shares would need to be registered with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. This is a lengthy and expensive process. Our attorneys believe that if
there are more than 35 unaccredztf;d Grove Farm shareholders, the Company would
not be eligible for an exeraption from the Securities Exchange Act. A possibie way for
the Company to be eligible for such an exemption is to provide for the immediate
payment in full to any vnaccredited current shareholders.

There is a major contingency in your proposal, which is that a4 binding sale of
approximately 15,000 acres for approsanately $15 nullion be in escrow at the closing
of Aspen’s acquisition of the Company. We believe the First Hawailan Bank loan
documents require that the bank approve the sale by the Company ¢f 3ppr0ximafaly
15,000 acres. Beceuse the bulk of the proceeds, if not all of the procseds, will go to
buy out the prefeired sharehoiders, we believe the bank will look at this transaction as
a diminution of the assets supporting the parent cnmpanv’-: obligations to the bank.
We are doubtful the bank will approve the Jand sale unjess it has access to assets
elsewhere of equivalent value.

[
o
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The swurce of funds for the second payment to preferved shareholders is not identified.

L™
S’

if ihe Company were 1o enter a Chapter 11 proceeding within one year after the
preferred shareholders had received cash for their shares, it is possible a bankruptey
court would require such preferred shareholders to returm the fands to the Company.

e
S

5) While our attomcys agree the proposad reorganization/recapitalization is probably tax-
exempt, they advise that 1t is common for companies proposing such a reorganization/
recapitalization to request and obtain before the fact a private letter ruling from the
Internal Revenue Service. Such & request, we understand, typically takes three months
for approval after it has been prepared and submitted. This affects the timetable of
your proposed acquisition.

ey

We are interested in discussing with vou how the structure could be modified to elirsinate
these concerns. '

Sincerely,

Randolph G. Moore

copy to Mr. Thomas M. Foley via fax 550-4603

RGM tie: G Ageen




Randy Moore

From: “Tomn Foley™ <foley@hawaii.ir.com> :

Jo: <AspenVG@aol.com>; "Randy Moore™ <moored@hawsiir.com> .
Sent: Tuesday, August 83, 2000 11:13 AM . : SN
Subject: Rk Grove Fam ‘ R 2.,

Upon some reflection and afier speaking with Mike, we ars more ihan 3 ifttie concemed about the passage of
time and the nature of this process. In many regards. ! feel that we are being played off against other
inferested parties and that it will not be the best choice who prevails bk rather the one wilh the most
endurance. Ir addition, | believe that the legal costs incurred to date are likely 1o be staggering, alf of which
we inherit. As a consequence, | have recommended to Mike that we put some outside time limits on the
process. Without a definitive agreement, what we are experiencing is a subtle bid war which has pushed the
per share cost significantly above fair market value. Shareholders are in a very real way sharing on cur
upside before it coours, it was bue @¥125 & share and more 3¢ Jight now. The process has also limited the
avenues we have available to tum the company sround, forcing us to deploy much more cash fo the
redemptions than we should. Please speak with Mike. i a definitive agreement is not forthcoming within ihe
next two weeks, | will racornmend that we withdraw. ’

—-LQriginal Message—-— :

From: Tom Foley [mailto:foley@hawaii.ir.com] -

Seng: Tuesday, August 01, 2000 8:33 AM .
To: Randy Moore; AspenVG@aol.com -
Subject: RE: Grove Fam _ e I

We are not at all concerned about the First Hawalian Bank issus addressed in your July 31si letier.
We need to meet with the bank or & much broader basis than just the line of credit. The loan r&quires
only notice of intent to sell. it does not specifically require approval of the saie and while it may be 2
defauit the default would accur, if at ali,at the fime of the put eption. | would argoe that the sale to
Hendersosn puts the company in significantly better financiat heslth . We would gaal with the bank on
this and the other loan ouisianding at the sarne time.

We would recommiend that Grove engage Mommison Foersier 10 handle the recapitalization. Mike Bums
has spoken with them and they are prepared o assist immediately. The tax issues are not complicated
and do not justify the time and cost of a private ruting i my opinion. . The issues were reviewed by
Arthur Andersen nationally and this office. The time to complete the recapitalization is less than a
month and could occur once the definitive agreement was signed.

The risk to us ca bankiuptey is identical to shareholders. During the 12 months after closing is the
penod of concemn with respect to the first redemption. The longer negotiation take the greater the
relative risk. Grove wiil be ferced to dezl with upcorming loan payments and will undoubtedly look to
sell {and in bulk. We see no other alternatives. The problemm for ug is that it changes the asset mix
and poteritislly interferes with our plans for developrment. Rumors are zfcot that Schuler has or wili
have the rights {o purchase two dozen Jots in the rosidential subdivision with the net proceeds _
earmarked i satisfy the bank. A decision like ihis alters the asset mix, and places our negotiations
with a sirategic partner in jeopardy. We need {o mcve the whole process along,

The secuiities ssues ars inferesting bul not insurtmountaplie. We suggest the company engage Omick
or Morriscn on the imaintand as focal firms do not specialize in this area. | see seversl altematives but
would defer to your choice of mainland counsel. i have worked with both firms.

—Original Message—-—

From: Randy Moore {mailtc:rmocre@hawail.rr.com)
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2000 2:04 PM

To: AspeaVG@aol.com : :

e foley@hawalirr.com

3
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Randy Moore

From: "Randy Moore" ~rnoore@hawaii. . come
A <foley@hawaii.ir.coms ’
Ce: <AspenVG@aol.com> ,

Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2000 4:20 P

Subject: Re: Grove Farm
Tom and Mike -

Thanks for your erails. The Special Commitiee and Boarg of Brove Fam wij; meet tomoirow at 9 a.m. ic
(hopefully) come to a final conclusion on the twe proposais before us.

Randy

[ -~~~ Originai Message ——
From: Tom Foley
| To: Randy Moore
l Ce: Michael J. Bums :
| Sent: Tuesday. August 01, 2000 3:01 P
| Subject: RE: Grove Fanm
|

| Michael Bums spoke with MOFO on the Rule 1486 issue and according to Mike they advised him that an 84
’ IS not required and that whal is required is neither ime Consuming nor expensive. We certainly would feel -

j comfortable having Morrison handie the securities and tax free recapitalizaiion, neither of which are

| regarded as difficult, :

—Originai Message-—r-

From: Randy Moore ailto:rmoore@
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2000 2:04 PM
To: AspenVG@aol.com

Ce: foley@hawaii.ir.com

Subject: Grove Farm

Mike -

Two things:

1) Attached is our response to your July 27 lelter of intent,

2) Pagific Century Trust, in iis Capacily as trustee of severai Wilcox fam‘iiy trusts that include Grove
Famm shares, is indepsndently valuing the Grove Farm shares. PCT (Herp Wheatman and Gij -

Farias) would like 1o discuss Aspen’s vaiuation repost w.ih John Candon. John heaeds your :
- permission 1o dc this. Please give John permission to tajk to Pacific Century Trust about this maiter

Thanks.

Randy

S-02-200 o 1S FROM cHANL Y RANGH $24% -
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<. Addendum to Letter of Tnrers dated July 18, 2000
Svbmytted by Homu Group, Jnc,

 This Addeadum is attsched to thar cericon Letier sflmaut da:edruly 1%, 2000 to Grove
Farm Company, Incorporated by Homu Gavep, Inc,

The Acquisition Price shall be chanped from $136 per shave 1o $140 per share.

TbesmondwthehﬁmmmmmaphzofﬂzeLeWOfmmmmdedmm
cativety with the following: "HG will affer 1o shareholders of the Company the
opportanity to acquire land of the Company in accordence with the Land Sales Prog:am
which is smnmarized in Bxhibit A atiached hereto,

Exh‘bnAamcb:dmthcpemmofhmEmlwedmnsemaymmEﬁbna
attachadtoth:sAddmdnm

HGmwﬂImgm&mbhshaMmomyShmmqumthatmﬂpmx@ 15,401
shares (9% of the existing Stock) 1o he retained by existing shareholders. Participating .

- sharehoiders <ill be required to meet certain copdifiogs, including bt not liited t the .

following: (i) Uwn at jeast 1,400 shures, (if) Be a recident of the State of Hawaii, (ifi) Be
an "accredited investor,” snd (iv) Submit appropriate evidence of their statas. As pert of
the Program, HG may also take other steps, ipclutiing but not limited to the following: (i)
The Articles of Incorporation of the Company may be ameaded to delete shareholders'
smptive rights, and (1) To meet the need for fotme capital, the Company may issue &
class of prefenred stock with a preferred returu that is in exeess of intarest rates found in
Joan transactions. The nclpsion of 8 Minority Shareholder Program may reqoire a
mgofHG’smugapmposal In any event, the Minority Shareholder Program
411 be further condificned on compliance with securiries laws and other applcahle law.
i, {ne event such complizpce may result in  delay in the closing of the Acquisition,
Honn Group shall have the fight to close the Acquisition without the Mimarity
Shareholder Program and make an offer to interested sharcholders when all of the
conditions 1o the due and proper cetablishoem thereof have been fully satisfied.

Patagraph 9 of the Letter oflmmismmdcdhi:s eatizety to.read as follows:

Exclusivity. Incanmdemnnnofﬁesubmxssmnofdxmoﬁntwm

other valuahle considerstion received, the Company grants to HG the exclraive
right to negetiate the Acquisition for the peviod commencmg with **.
exeamion hereof and ending on the eudier of (§) the date HG and tihe Conpeary
agreemtemnmmoﬁmmmdmgﬁmmw,ﬁmﬁ)
bnsmsdaysfoﬂomgthc&mpmy‘smnoﬁcﬂoHGWHGhm
failed 1o conduct negotiations with the Campany in 2 reasonably prompt
mm(whchfxilureshaﬂmmmutbmugh:heﬁmembmday

- period), provided sach notice shall be given not carlier 1han 21 days following

&emmecfthzsAddmdnmarfxﬁ) 45 days after the execntion of this
Addendum, Except for sales in the ordmary course of businsss and receiving

-



unsolicited proposals, the Company will aot, dircetly, or indirectly, through

. any officer, director, employes, Of 2gR0L, initiztes, sobicit, encourage, respond to
(except to acknowledge receipt theceof and to advise the party of the
restrictions set forth herein), agy proposal or offer frOmn. any person OF eMmity
relgting to any acquisition or purchase of any material asset of, or any equity
imterest in, the Company or any of its Subsidiesies or any business combination
with the Company of any of the Subsidiaries, Wpaxﬁcipaminanymgcﬁaﬁons
regarding, or_ljmﬁshpm,any other person o entity wmfommwﬂ: respect

The Defirstive Agretmess will include a provision whick woolkd pemi the
cmy,wmmmmwmmmmmmwﬁ

1:0mgoﬁatewithwchpatscnorwitywouldrmhinabrmhofmeﬁdndaq

duties of the Company's directars (2 “Superior Offer”). Inthe event the Board
ofDiraﬁarsmakwthedeiminaﬁonthazammpeﬁngoﬁeﬂsa Superiar Offer
mdmeammymmadﬁnﬁvemmm&wmhmr
Offer (subjest, bowever, to effectiveness mdyaﬁ&r;ompﬁanwWhhHG’s.
rights of first refusal and/or sight to payment a8 set forth below), the Company
shnﬂpmmpﬁypmvidtHGinwﬁdngwidtammenmdayopgomme@ _
mawh(sdosﬂyasmsmﬂypmibiaw&hmpmmmﬁcwms, ifthe
mnside:gﬁonisaotsoldyincash)t’hﬂ&meriorOﬁ‘exor, at HG's option, ()
require the Compaany 1o prompidy pay 10 HG the amoumt of $1,025,00C (the
“lermination Payment”) as & reasonable approximation of HG's ont-of-pocket .
@mmfmegmoppomkym(wﬁchshanauawmcmmym
accept the Superior Offs).

g, Hﬁrmves&etigﬂmwhhdmwmmﬁdmmmisAddm&mAif
not acecpted by 12:00 paw, Hawail Standard Time on Angost 2, 2000,
Emﬁmofﬁis&denmbymcmmﬂmnmmmeﬂnmpany
has.receivedBomdofD’necmm’.approvduftthmuofIMmdthis
Addendum.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)
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ansolicited proposals, the Campﬁny will not, directly, or indirectly, thrnughC J Gﬁ
asty oicer, director, employes, or agent, infuitde, solicit, encourage, respond 10 —__—=—"
{except to acknowledge receipt thereof and 1o advise the party of the

restrictions set forth herein}, any proposel or offer from, any person or entiiy

relating to any acquisition or pugchase of auy matorial asset of, or any equity

inmjevest in, the Compeny cr airy of its Bubsidiaries or any business combination

with the Company or any of be Svbsidiaries, or participate in any negotiations

regarding, or furxish to any other person or entity any infoumation with respect

to, or otherwise cogperaie in any way with, or assist or participate in. facilitate
Qrmmagqmyeﬁoﬂorauemmbyanyotherpusonormﬁtymdoormk

any of the foregoing. The Company shall provide HQG with writicn nolice of

any oguices, offers, expmmcfmmmmupoaai.mwedhyth:

Compeany during the foregoing period.

The Definitive Agreement will include 8 provision which weuld pennit the
Company, vnder certain conditions, fo nﬁganatc an tmsohclted offer with
another person or entity 1 'the Gom ove
Directors ressonsbly concludes that Hisa s:'llpermr offer to the Definitive
Agreement and (afier consultation with outside counse! or if the Company's
cutside counze] or the board of dieciors' cursids connsel advises the board of
directors of the Compary) that the fiflure to negotiate with such parson or
entity wonld result in 2 breach of the fiduciary duties of thre Company's
directors (2 "Saperior Offer™). In the svent the Sompmny Board of
Directors makes the determinztion to-ascept-snch-waslieiad-oifos that 2
competing offer is a Superior Offer and the Company executes a definitive
sprecment regarding sneh Saperior Offier (subject, however, fo
effectiveness only afiey compliauee with HG’s rights of first refusal and/or
right to payment as set forth below), the Compeny shall pramptly provide
TIG in writing with g kn ~business day opporiunity to {f) match (as closely as
reasanably possible with mpmto economic terma,xftlw comsideration ig
not salclymcash) ballat-the-same-timo-provide
the Superinr Oﬁer or, at HG’s option, (i)

require the Cogpzay to pmnpﬂ:r pay @ HG the 2mount of §1,025,000 (the
“Termination Payroent”) a5 a reasonable approximation of HG's owt-of-pocket
expen:»cs and fomgone opportumty cor.sts (whmb u}ml} a.low ﬂ:f: Company to

Snor orfer}.

HG reserves the rght to withdraw the Leticr of Intexst and this Addendum if
not accepted by 5:00 p.m., Hawaii Stapdard Time on Angust 1, 2000,
Execution of this Addendimm by the Company shail mean that the Compwmy
has received Board of Directors’ approval of the Letter of Intent and fhis
Addendum, :

(The remzindsr of (s page is intertionally jeft blagk)



FROM: KANEOHE RANCH CO LTD

Draft #4- 8/1/00
August 2, 2000

To the Sharcholders:

The Company today signed a ietter of intent with Honu Group, Inc. fora sransaction wnder which
a t0-be-organized subsidiary of Honu would acquire at Jeast 91% of the shares of Grove Farm -
Company, Incorporated for $140 per share, payable in cash at the closing.

Honu is a Honolulu-based real estats company. It and its principals are experienced in real estaic
acquisition, developrent, construction and management. Its chairman, Andrew Smith, is a
resident of Kauai,

The letter of intent provides for the Company and Hopu 10 negotiate a definitive agreement under
which this transaction would proceed, provided the holders of at least 75% of the Grove Farm
-shares vote in favor of the proposed iransaction. The letier of intent provides for the definitive
agresment to be signed within 45 days, but Honu believes it will not take the full 45 days. The
timetable below gives the range of dates likely for the milesiones:

Letter of intent signed
Definiuve agreement signed
Shareholders meeting

Closing \}{@o 11/15

Once we have a definitive agreement signed we will give » - «: formal notice of the shareholders
meeting that will be held to vote on the proposal, The aotice of the shareholders meeting will -
include a copy of the definitive agreement and other information you may need in order to make
an informed decision on how 10 vote. '

Honu’s proposal would allow up 16 9% of the shares 10 be retained by the cwrrent shareholders.
However, continuing sharebolders would have to be Hawali residents and would be required to
meet centain other criteria, including owning at least 1,40" sharcs, being “accredited investors™
{(meaning meeting minimur net worth or minimum annual nco: ¢ levels) and furpishing

evidence that they are Saccredited investors.”

$o alfow up 1o 40% of the shares 10 be exchanged for Grove Famm jand.
Shargholders who receive land in exchange for their shares would be able to select from
specific percels in Joloa and Mahaulepu. The availability of Koloa and Mahaulepu
parcels wouid b subett 1o the Compzny being able to create condominium ownership for
existing lots, 2rd shareholders who elect to receive the condominium interests would be required
topayap  -a share of the cost to creste the cor.lominium interests as well as a pro-rata share
of future costs 1o provide roads and utilities to these propertiss. The land-for-shares iransaction
would be taxable to the participating sharcholders. It #s not likely that land-for-shares program
would be of interest to shx. zholders cw. g fewer than 1,000 shares. Property conveyed to the
shareholders in a land-for-shares program would likely be subject to easements in favor of the
Company and ¢ hers for vehicular and ntility accesg across the conveved property. Sharcholders
receiving land instead of cash for their shares would likely receive title to the land several months

Honu’s proposal would al



sfier the closing of the cash-for-shases transaction. Details of the land-for-shares prograin
be spelled out in the dedinitive agreement. '

To discuss these and other matters with the sharcholders, we will schedule informal meetings
with the shace .olders prior to the formal meeting of shareholders that will be beld to vots on the
definitive agreement. The dates below are fentative. We will write you again with firm dates
ouce we have them., S '

Honoluiu: Wednesday, August 23 (morning)
Puha: Thursday, August 24 (norning)
San Francisco: Thursday, September 7 (late afternoon)

Very truly yours,

" Randolph G. Moore
Chairman, Special Commitice

of ' 1o sharcholinrs



